

**EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 24, 2017
No. 15-1177**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PHH CORPORATION, PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, PHH HOME LOANS, LLC,
ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION, AND ATRIUM REINSURANCE CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Petition For Review Of An Order
Of The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO INTERVENE IN
EN BANC PROCEEDINGS BY STATE NATIONAL BANK OF
BIG SPRING, THE 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION, INC., AND
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE**

Mitchel H. Kider
David M. Souders
Sandra B. Vipond
Michael S. Trabon
WEINER BRODSKY KIDER PC
1300 19th Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 628-2000

Theodore B. Olson
Counsel of Record
Helgi C. Walker
Lucas C. Townsend
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Thomas M. Hefferon
William M. Jay
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Amici Lack Article III Standing To Intervene.....	4
II. Amici’s Motion Is Inexcusably Untimely.....	9
III. Amici Fail To Satisfy Rule 24’s Requirements Of Intervention.	16
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , No. 10-1050 (May 3, 2010), Doc. 1243011	13
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 852 F.2d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
* <i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Derivative Litig.</i> , 320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Catanzano ex rel. Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 103 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996)	17
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00356 (S.D. Miss. May 11, 2016).....	8
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. 17-80006 (9th Cir. Jan. 13, 2017).....	8
<i>CFPB v. Intercept Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-00144 (D.N.D. June 6, 2016)	8
<i>CFPB v. J.G. Wentworth, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-02773 (E.D. Pa. June 7, 2016).....	8
<i>CFPB v. NDG Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-05211 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2016).....	8
<i>City of Cleveland v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 17 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Conference Grp., LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 5, 7
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , No. 17-cv-00049 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2017).....	8
<i>Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9, 16, 18, 20
<i>Mathias v. WorldCom Techs., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 682 (2002).....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 786 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>NextEra Desert Ctr. Blythe, LLC v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1003 (Mar. 14, 2016), Doc. 1603840.....	13
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Nw. Corp. v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1176 (Sept. 19, 2016), Doc. 1636326.....	13

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12, 15, 19
<i>S. Christian Leadership Conf. v. Kelley</i> , 747 F.2d 777 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>SEC v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2016).....	2
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1032 (D.D.C.).....	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	5, 7, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	19, 20
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)	10
*Fed. R. App. P. 15(d)	3, 9, 10, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)	11, 17
